Scott County Logo Contest

General Information

An official logo for Scott County, Kansas has not existed for some time, and the Scott County Commissioners would like one to be created for their use on official documents, correspondence, website, etc. They have asked the Scott County Clerk's Office to initiate a contest soliciting designs for this purpose.

Contest Rules:

1. <u>Eligibility</u>

The Scott County, Kansas Logo Contest is open to anyone with ties to Scott County, Kansas. There is no age limit.

Scott County Clerk's Office and Scott County Commissioners are ineligible to participate in the contest.

2. Sponsorship

This contest is sponsored by the Scott County Kansas Board of Commissioners, who have delegated the authority to specify rules, promote the contest and receive entries to the Scott County Clerk's Office.

Scott County Clerk's Office will manage the contest.

3. Agreement to Rules

By entering this contest, the entrant agrees to abide by the rules stated herein, which are fully and unconditionally binding in all respects. The Scott County Clerk's Office reserves the right to refuse, withdraw, or disqualify any entry at any time at its sole discretion. By entering the contest, the entrant represents and warrants that he or she can participate based on eligibility requirements specified herein.

4. Design Requirements

Must be original design of Entrant.

Black and white or color submissions (no more than 4 colors) accepted. Digital formats should be jpg, pdf, png of at least 300 DPL. Vector files preferred.

Hard copy submission acceptable

Size should be no greater than 8x10 inches.

Design should reflect important elements of Scott County history, economy, environment, and/or people, etc.

The words "Scott County, KS" and "Established January 29, 1886" should be included.

5. How to Enter

All submissions must be accompanied by the attached Contest Entry Form, available at the Scott County Clerk's Office, or the website <u>www.scottcountyks.com</u> .

Digital submissions can be emailed to <u>mallen@scottcountyks.com</u> or submitted on a flash drive at the Scott County Clerk's Office, 303 Court Street in Scott City.

Hard copy submissions may be emailed or dropped off at the above address.

Incomplete or unsigned entries or those that do not adhere to the stated rules and specifications will be disqualified.

Only one entry per person will be accepted.

No entries will be returned.

6. <u>Deadline</u>

All entries must be received by 5:00 P.M. on Friday, August 9, 2024. Entries received after that date and time will not be considered.

7. Judging

Judges will be looking for creativity, originality, skill and relevancy in a design representing Scott County.

The Scott County Clerk's Office will review all submissions with entrant identities concealed and select up to five that best meet these criteria.

Final selection will be made by the Scott County Kansas Commissioners on August 13, 2024.

The Scott County, Kansas Commissioners reserved the right to accept or reject any of the winning designs for use as the county logo.

8. Notification of Winner

The winner will be contacted by phone within two days of selection. Public notification will be made on Friday, August 16, 2024, at the Courthouse at 2:00 P.M. during the ice cream social for the 100th Anniversary of the Courthouse.

The Scott County Kansas Government is not responsible nor shall have any liability for the winner's failure to receive notices due to incorrect or non-functioning contact information. If the winner or entry is found to be ineligible, the prize may be forfeited, and an alternate winner may be selected.

9. <u>Prizes</u>

A prize will be awarded to the Entrant whose logo is chosen and will be presented at the Scott County Courthouse on Friday, August 16, 2024.

10. Terms and Conditions

The Scott County Clerk's Office and/or the Scott County Kansas Government reserves the right to modify, postpone, or cancel the event due to circumstances beyond our control.

The Scott County Clerk's Office has the right to disqualify any entrant who violates the terms of the agreement.

Entry into this contest constitutes an agreement to release and hold harmless the Scott County Clerk's Office and Scott County Kansas Government against all claims, liability, loss, etc. that occurs directly or indirectly from participation in the contest. An Entrant's signature on the attached form constitutes agreement to all contest rules.

11. <u>Disputes</u>

This contest is governed by US and Kansas law. The entrant agrees, as a condition of participating in this contest, that if any disputes cannot be resolved between the Entrant and the Scott County Kansas Government or Scott County Clerk's Office, and if causes of action arise out of or are connected with this contest, they shall be individually resolved exclusively before a court located in Kansas having jurisdiction, without resorting to any form of class action. Under no circumstances in any such dispute shall the participant be permitted to obtain awards for, and hereby waives all rights to, punitive, incidental, or consequential damages, including reasonable attorney's fees, other than the participants actual out-of-pocket expenses (for instance, costs associated with entering contest). Participant waives all rights to have damages multiplied or increased.